The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currency available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the First Acquisition and Second Acquisition been completed at 31 December 2015 or

any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 116 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
31 December

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Rise Eagle

Group as at
31 December

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Triumph

Hero Group
as at

31 December
2015 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 16,720,000 134,908 745,476 — — — 17,600,384
Land use rights 3,625,000 — 24,448 — — — 3,649,448
Investment properties 97,146,000 355,550 1,374,200 — — — 98,875,750
Properties under development 248,000 1,174,073 2,353,013 745,993 1,729,987 — 6,251,066
Interest in a joint venture — — 936 — — — 936
Trade and other receivables 10,730,000 — — — — — 10,730,000
Prepayments 1,038,000 — — — — — 1,038,000
Intangible assets 372,000 — — — — — 372,000
Investments accounted for using the

equity method 8,580,000 — — — — — 8,580,000
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,595,000 — — — — — 2,595,000
Deferred income tax assets 2,752,000 — — — — — 2,752,000
Goodwill 885,000 — — — 3,013 — 888,013

144,691,000 1,664,531 4,498,073 745,993 1,733,000 — 153,332,597

Current assets
Inventories 1,311,000 1,234 2,526 — — — 1,314,760
Properties under development 329,610,000 898,259 1,523,794 367,741 798,206 — 333,198,000
Properties held for sale 54,118,000 158,934 219,404 36,066 260,596 — 54,793,000
Trade receivables, other receivables

and prepayment 58,845,000 132,525 104,621 — — — 59,082,146
Amounts due from the then fellow

subsidiaries — 26,831 — — — — 26,831
Amount due from the then related

company — — 560 — — — 560
Prepaid tax — 57,266 59,552 — — — 116,818
Income tax recoverable 4,131,000 — 34,652 — — — 4,165,652
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 307,000 — — — — — 307,000
Restricted cash 60,932,000 3,000 — — — — 60,935,000
Cash and cash equivalents 103,090,000 219,910 161,609 (2,000,000) (5,300,000) — 96,171,519

612,344,000 1,497,959 2,106,718 (1,596,193) (4,241,198) — 610,111,286

Total assets 757,035,000 3,162,490 6,604,791 (850,200) (2,508,198) — 763,443,883

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 117 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
31 December

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Rise Eagle

Group as at
31 December

2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Triumph

Hero Group
as at

31 December
2015 Other pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 138,162,000 — 155,800 — — — 138,317,800
Loan from ultimate holding company 2,481,000 — — — — — 2,481,000
Deferred tax liabilities 17,569,000 15,659 — 341,004 882,260 — 18,807,923

158,212,000 15,659 155,800 341,004 882,260 — 159,606,723

Current liabilities
Borrowings 158,744,000 460,000 20,000 — — — 159,224,000
Trade and other payables 191,309,000 133,718 329,141 — — 6,000 191,777,859
Amount due to the then immediate

holding company — 1,191,736 3,100,510 (1,191,736) (3,100,510) — —

Amounts due to the then fellow
subsidiaries — 55,450 1,258,747 — — — 1,314,197

Advanced proceeds received from
customers — 447,810 1,449,947 — — — 1,897,757

Receipt in advance from customers 83,061,000 — — — — — 83,061,000
Current income tax liabilities 23,567,000 51,249 — — — — 23,618,249

456,681,000 2,339,963 6,158,345 (1,197,736) (3,100,510) 6,000 460,893,062

Total liabilities 614,893,000 2,355,622 6,314,145 (850,732) (2,218,250) 6,000 620,499,785

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as set out in the annual report

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of Rise Eagle Group and

Triumph Hero Group as at 31 December 2015 as set out in Appendix IIA and IIB to this circular.

3. Upon completion of the First Acquisition, the Company will own 100% equity interest in Rise Eagle. The

identifiable assets and liabilities of Rise Eagle will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the